

CEO Dr. Dirk Rothweiler Leaves First Sensor AG

The CEO of First Sensor AG, Dr. Dirk Rothweiler, and the Supervisory Board today mutually agreed that Dr. Rothweiler will resign from office with effect from June 30, 2020 in the context of the change of control resulting from the public takeover by TE Connectivity Sensors Germany Holding AG.

"With the closing of the public takeover by TE Connectivity Sensors Germany Holding AG on March 12 and the approval of the annual general meeting for the domination and profit loss transfer agreement on May 26, the way forward is now cleared for the planned combination of First Sensor AG with TE Connectivity, and a new chapter of its almost 30-year success story begins for First Sensor. It is therefore the right time to hand over the lead," says CEO Dr. Dirk Rothweiler, emphasizing that he is confident the merger is the right path forward for First Sensor. "With regard to our business model and product portfolio, the merger gives us a strategic and competitive edge paired with attractive development opportunities. At the same time, it is a clear growth opportunity for the work force of First Sensor".

The Supervisory Board of First Sensor AG thanks Dr. Dirk Rothweiler for his successful work over the past three and a half years. "Dr. Dirk Rothweiler has sustainably positioned First Sensor AG for profitable growth and successfully demonstrated visible top and bottom-line improvements within a short period of time," said John Mitchell, Chairman of the Supervisory Board of First Sensor AG. "First Sensor will continue this path in the combined business with TE Connectivity and benefit from economies of scale, an international footprint and a broad product portfolio."

Until a successor is appointed, CFO Marcus Resch will take over his responsibilities in the Executive Board.

About First Sensor AG

Founded as a technology start-up in the early 1990s, today, First Sensor is a global player in sensor technology. Based on our know-how in chip design and production as well as microelectronic packaging, standard sensors and customer-specific sensor solutions are developed in the fields of photonics, pressure and advanced electronics for the ever-growing demand in key applications for the target markets of Industrial, Medical and Mobility. The strategy is aimed at profitable growth and focuses on key customers and products, forward integration and strengthening our international presence. First Sensor has been listed on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange since 1999 [Prime Standard I WKN: 720190 I ISIN DE0007201907 I SIS]. Further information: www.first-sensor.com.

Disclaimer

Statements in this report relating to future developments are based on a prudent estimate of future events. Actual events of the company may deviate significantly from planned events, as they depend on a large number of market and economic factors, some of which are outside of the company's control.

First Sensor ©



 $\underline{https://www.first-sensor.com/en/company/press/picture-archive/index.html}$

First Sensor AG owns the rights to the images. Please make reference to this when using the material. If you require more material, you are welcome to contact us.